SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 1

LICENSING OF PLACES OF ENTERTAINMENT

[^{F1}Interpretation

F1 1988 NI 13

17. In this Schedule—

^{F2}(a) "the appropriate sub-divisional commander" in relation to an entertainments licence for any place, means the sub-divisional commander of the Royal Ulster Constabulary acting for the police sub-division in which that place is situated;

[^{F2}"educational institution" means any of the following—

- (a) a university;
- (b) a school within the meaning of the Education and Libraries (Northern Ireland) Order 1986;
- (c) a college of education or other establishment for the training of teachers maintained in pursuance of Article 66 of that Order or in respect of which grants are paid under that Article; or
- (d) an institution of further education within the meaning of the Further Education (Northern Ireland) Order 1997 or an institution providing further education in respect of which grants are paid under Article 5(1)(b) of that Order.]

"an entertainments licence" means a licence granted under paragraph 3;

[^{F3}"the Fire and Rescue Service Board" means the Northern Ireland Fire and Rescue Service Board;]

"pleasure fair" has the same meaning as in Article 67 of the Pollution Control and Local Government (Northern Ireland) Order 1978;

(b) references to an entertainment to which paragraph 1 applies shall be construed in accordance with paragraph 1(8).]

- F2 Words in Sch. 1 para. 17(a) substituted (13.2.2015 for specified purposes, 1.4.2015 in so far as not already in operation) by Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011 (c. 25), s. 254(1)(2), Sch. 6 para. 52 (with s. 211); S.R. 2015/49, arts. 2, 3, Sch. 1 (with Sch. 2 as amended (16.3.2016) by S.R. 2016/159, art. 2)
- **F3** Sch. 1 para. 17(a): definition of "the Fire Authority" substituted (1.7.2006) by Fire and Rescue Services (Northern Ireland) Order 2006 (S.I. 2006/1254 (N.I. 9)), arts. 1(3), 63(1), Sch. 3 para. 15(b) (with art. 62); S.R. 2006/257, art. 2(d)

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Northern Ireland) Order 1985, Paragraph 17.